KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

RECEIVED

WASHINGTON HARBOUR, SUITE 400

3050 K STREET, NW 03 AUG 25 All 7:51

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5108

(202) 342-8400

FACSIMILE (202) 342-8451 www.kelleydrye.com

T.R.A. DOCKET ROOM

DIRECT LINE: (202) 342-8640

EMAIL: dcrock@kelleydrye com

AFFILIATE OFFICES . MUMBAL INDIA

NEW YORK, NY

CHICAGO, IL

STAMFORD CT

PARSIPPANY NJ

BRUSSELS, BELGIUM

August 21, 2008

VIA UPS

Ms. Sharla Dillon, Docket Room Manager Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, TN 37243-0505 sharla.dillon@state.tn.us

> Docket No. 08-00147: Application of CTC Communications Corp. for Re:

Authority to Provide Security in Connection with Financing

Dear Ms. Dillon:

Enclosed for filing with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority, please find an original, thirteen copies (13) and a duplicate copy of data responses to Data Request No. 1 in the above referenced docket. Also enclosed is a self-addressed, postage-paid envelope. Please datestamp the duplicate upon receipt and return in the envelope provided. Should there be any questions with respect to this filing, please contact Melissa Conway at (202) 342-8552.

Sincerely,

Responses to Data Request No. 1

1.) Have One Communications Corp. ("One") and CTC Communications Corp. ("CTC", and together with One, the "Applicants") filed similar applications in other states and what is the status of any such application?

Answer: Yes, the Applicants have filed similar applications in the following states: Delaware, Georgia, New Jersey, New York, Tennessee, and West Virginia. These applications are pending. The Applicants also filed notifications in the following states: the District of Columbia, Indiana, Kansas, Maine, New Hampshire, New Mexico, North Carolina, Rhode Island, South Dakota, and Vermont. The Applicants filed a registration regarding this matter in Pennsylvania.

2.) Have Applicants applied for approval for financing from any federal agency? Have they notified any federal agency? If so, what is the status of any such application or notification?

Answer: No, the Applicants have not applied for approval for financing from or notified any Federal agency. This type of multi-state financing transaction does not require review or approval from any Federal agency, or for the Petitioners to provide notice to any Federal agency.

3.) The *Application* states that the debt issued will be secured by the assets of CTC. Will any Tennessee assets be pledged as collateral for debt issued?

Answer: No Tennessee assets will be pledged as collateral for debt issued.

4.) On what date is the financing transaction expected to close?

Answer: Closing is anticipated to occur after all required regulatory approvals have been obtained.